

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

---

CASE NO. SC05-868  
Fifth District Court of Appeal Case No. 5D03-2857

---

AMERICAN WALL SYSTEMS, INC., a Florida corporation,  
Petitioner,

vs.

MADISON INTERNATIONAL GROUP, INC., a Florida corporation;  
WINDERMERE DEVELOPMENT, GROUP, a dissolved Florida  
corporation; S.K. FINANCIAL SERVICE AND DEVELOPMENT INC.;  
and, FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK,  
Respondents.

---

APPEAL FROM THE FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

---

RESPONDENTS MADISON INTERNATIONAL GROUP, INC.'S and  
WINDERMERE DEVELOPMENT, GROUP'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE  
MERITS.

W. Bruce DelValle  
Florida Bar No. 0779962  
**DELVALLE LAW GROUP, P.A.**  
1122 N. Main Street, Suite A  
Kissimmee, FL 34744  
Phone: (407) 933-8778  
Fax: (407) 933-8874

Attorneys for Respondents **MADISON  
INTERNATIONAL GROUP, INC.**, a  
Florida corporation; **WINDERMERE  
DEVELOPMENT, GROUP**, a dissolved  
Florida corporation.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT - ABBREVIATIONS .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	8
<b>I.</b> <u>THERE IS NO DIRECT FACIAL CONFLICT BETWEEN THE 5<sup>TH</sup> DCA DECISION IN AMERICAN WALL SYSTEMS, INC. v. MADISON INTERNATIONAL GROUP, INC., ET AL., 898 SO. 2D 111 (5<sup>TH</sup> DCA 2005)AND THE SALAMON DECISION OR THE DEL DUCA OR DELUCA DECISIONS OR ANY OTHER DISTRICT COURT OR SUPREME COURT DECISION, THEREFORE THERE IS NO JURISDICTION TO HEAR THIS APPEAL.....</u>	<b>8</b>
<b>II.</b> THE TRIAL COURT AND THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEALS' ORDERS DISMISSING THIS ACTION FOR LACK OF PROSECUTION ARE CORRECT AND SHOULD BE AFFIRMED. ....	<b>12</b>
<b>III</b> THE REMAINING GROUNDS FOR AMERICAN WALL'S APPEAL SHOULD BE DISREGARDED.	
A. American Wall's Argument That The Fifth Circuit Court of Appeals and the Trial Court Erred As Regards Non-Record Activity And Good Cause Are Erroneous And Unsupported by the Record In This Case.....	<b>17</b>

B. The Argument That Other Pending Actions Prevented AMERICAN WALL From Action In This Case Is Unsupported By The Record ..... **18**

C. AMERICAN WALL'S Argument That Its Request For Written Discovery Was Not Properly Considered As Constituting Good Cause To Avoid Dismissal Is Incorrect and Unsupported By The Record. .... **20**

CONCLUSION..... **22**  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... **23**  
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... **23**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Ace Delivery Service, Inc. v. Pickett,</u> 274 So.2d 15 (Fla. 2d DCA 1973).....	22
<u>American Wall Systems, Inc. v. Madison</u> <u>International Group, Inc., et al.,</u> 898 So. 2d 111 (5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2005) .....	4,7-12,18,22
<u>Artime v. Brotman,</u> 838 So.2d 691 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003) .....	22
<u>Carter v. DeCarion,</u> 400 So.2d 521 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981) .....	22
<u>Cox v. WIOD, Inc.,</u> 764 So.2d 671 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000).....	20
<u>Curtin v. Deluca,</u> 886 So. 2d 298 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2004) .....	11,20,21
<u>Del Duca v. Anthony,</u> 587 So. 2d 1306, 1308-09 (Fla. 1991) .....	12, 17
<u>Florida Power &amp; Light Co. v. Bell,</u> 113 So. 2d 697, 698 (Fla. 1959).....	9
<u>Fund Insurance Companies v. Preskitt,</u> 231 So.2d 866 (Fla. 4th DCA 1970). .....	22
<u>Government Employees Insurance Co. v. Wheelus,</u> 382 So.2d 124 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980. ....	22
<u>In Re Amendments to Florida Rules of Civil Procedure,</u> 2005 Fla. LEXIA 2549, 30 Fla. L. Weekly s848 (Fla. Oct. 20, 2005) .....	16
<u>Jenkins v. State of Florida,</u> 385 So. 2d 1356, 1358 (Fla. 1980).....	8, 9
<u>Konstand v. Bivens Center, Inc.,</u> 512 So.2d 1148 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987).....	22
<u>Metropolitan Dade County v. Hall,</u> 784 So. 2d 1087, 1090 (Fla. 2001).....	22
<u>Palokonis v. ERG Enterprises, Inc.,</u>	

652 So.2d 482, 483-84 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1995) .....	20
<u>Reaves v. State of Florida,</u> 485 So. 2d 829, 830 (Fla. 1986).....	9, 12
<u>State v. Barnum,</u> 2005 Fla. LEXIS 1780,*27, 30 Fla. L. Weekly s637 (Fla. Sept.22, 2005).....	9-10
<u>Wilson v. Salamon,</u> 2005 Fla. LEXIS 2050, 30 Fla. L. Weekly s701( Fla. Oct. 20, 2005).....	11-13,16,17

**CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS**

Fla. Const. Art. I, §21.....	16
Fla. Const. Art. V, §3(b)(3) .....	8,9

**COURT RULES**

Fla. R. Civ. P. Rule 1.420(b) .....	15
Fla. R. Civ. P. Rule 1.420(e) .....	7,11,14-18,20-22

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Rule 4-1.16(b),	
Rules of Prof. Conduct for the Florida Bar.....	12
